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6
7 STATE OF WASHINGTON
KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
8
STATE OF WASHINGTON, NO.
9
Plaintiff, CONSENT DECREE
10
v, |CLLERK!S ACTION REQUIRED]
11
LIONHEART MINT, LLC, a
12 1 Washington limited liahility company
1 doing business as PennyBiddr;
7 | KANWAL PREET SINGII, also known
14 || as Laly Singh, individually and on
behalt of his marital community,
15
16 Defendants.
17 l. JUDGMENT SUMMARY
18 1.1 Judgment Creditor: State of Washington
19 1.2 Judgment Debtors: Lionheart Mint, LLC, a Washington limited
liability company doing business as
20 PennyBiddr; Kunwal Preet Singh, also
known as Laly Singh, individually and on
21 behalf of his marital community
29 1.3 Principal Judgment Amount:
23 a. Civil Penalty $25,000.00 (suspended on condition of
compliance with the tenms of the Consent
24 Decree)
25 b. Restitution $ TRD (estimated as 6,237.82)
2% 14 Costs & Attorneys’ Fees: $ 8,000
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1 1.5  Total Judgment: $ 14,237.82 (plus $25,000 suspended eivil
penalty)

2 1.6  Post Judgment interest Rate: 12% per annum

3 17 Attorney for Judgment Creditor: Juson E. Bemstein, AAG

4 1.8 Attorney for Judgment Debtor:  Lidward C. Chung, Attorney at Law

S

6 Plaintifl, State of Washington, having commenced this action pursuant {o the Consumer

7 Protection Act, RCW 19.86, and Defendants, Lionheart Minl, LLC, a Washington Timited

8 liabilily company; and Kanwal Pecet Singh, individually and behalf of bis marital conumunity

i (collectively “Delendants™), having waived sorvice with a Summons and Complaint in this
10

matter; and

1 Plaintiff appearing by and through its attorneys, Robert M. McKenna, Altorney Geaoral,
12 and Jason [ Bernstein, Assistant Attorney General; and Defendants appearing by and through
13 their altorneys, Edward C. Chung; and

a Plaintiff and Delendants having agreed on a basis for the settlement of the mallers
s alleged in the Complainl, and to the cntry of this Consent Decree against Defendants without
1o the need for ral or adjudication of any issue of Jaw or fuct; wnd

17 Plaintiff and Defendants acknowledge thal each party has agroed to the entry of this
18 Consent Dectee solely for the purposes of settlemoent. Nothing contained in this Consent Decree
1o shall constitule an admission or concession by Defendants or evidence supporting any of the
20 allegations of fact or law set {orth in the Complaint, or ol any violation of any slate or federal
2] law, rule or regulation, or any other liab'iiity or wrongdoing whatsocver. Nothing in this
2 paragraph shall limit the Attorney General from relying on this Consent Decree for the purposc
23 of enforcing it against Defendants; and
2 Defondants recognive and state that this Consent Decree is entered into volunlurily and
2 that no promises or Uweats have been made by the Attorney General's Office or any member,
26
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1 || officer, agent o representative thereof Lo induce it Lo cnter into this Consent Decree, except as

2 | provided herein; and
3 Defendants waive any tight they may have to appeal from this Consent Decrec; and
4 Delondants further agree that they will not oppose the entry of this Consent Decree on

5 |l the grounds (lic Consent Decree fails to comply with Rule 65(d) of the Rules of Civil Procedure,
6 |l and hereby waives any objections based thercon; and

7 Defendants further agrec that this Court shall vetain jutisdiction of this action for the
g || purposc of implementing and enforeing the terms und conditions of the Consent IJecree and for

9 || all other puwrposcs; and

10 The Court finding no just reason (or delay,

11 NOW, TIIRREFORL, it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DUCRERD as
12 | follows:

13 It GENERAL

14 2.1 Jurisdiction. This Cowt has jurisdiction over (he subject matter of this action and

15 |l over the parties. The Plaintiff's Complaint in this matter slates claims upon which relict may be
16 || granted under the provisions of the Consumer Protection Act, RCW 19.86.

17 2.2 Defendants. For purposes of this Consent Decree the Lerm “Defendants™ where
12 || not otherwise specified shall mean Lionhearl Mint, LLC, a Washington limited liability

19 || company; and Kanwal Preet Singh, also known as Laly Singh, individually and on behall of s
20 |l marital commumity,

21 2.3 Delinitions. For purposes of this Consent Decree, the following terms are

22 1 defined as follows!

23 A, “Penny auction™ ot “peany auction website™ is defined as an online auction
24 where participants purchase or reecive “bids™ that can be spent to participate
25 in the auctions for individual consumer goods, 'I'he bids may or may not cost
26 moncy and may or may not raise the price ol the consumer goods in the
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1 auction by an amount equal to or less than the cash value of the bid. TPenny

auctions do not include online auction websites where consumers participate

2
3 in auctions free ol charge and pay money only upon winning an avction.
4 I, INJUNCTIONS

31  Application_of Injunctions. The injunctive provisions of this Consent Decree
6 || shall apply to the Defendants, and the Delendants’ successors, assigns, officers, agents,
7 || servants, employees, representatives and alfiliates, in connection with the offer for sale and sale
§ || of Covered Services,
9 3.2  Notice. Within thirty days following the cntry of this Consent Decree.

10 || Defendants shall inform all managers and employees, including those employees with
11 || supervising rosponsibilities, of the terms and conditions of this Conscnt Lecree.

12 3.3  Imjunctions. Nefendants and all successars, assigns, translerees, officers, agents,
13 || servants and cmployees are .horcby permanently cnjoined and restrained from directly or
14 || indirectly engaging in any of the following conduct, whether from a computer or lnternet-
15 { enabled cellular telephone or other such device located in the state ol Washington, or from a
16 | computer or Tniernet-cnabled cellular telephone or other such device elsswhere where the
17 || conduct is dirceted to Washington state residents:

18 3.3.1 Creating, administering, running, putchasing, or in any way using a

19 || “permy auction™ website to generale meome.

20 8.3.2  Using any auto-bid script, bidbot, or other artificial computer program to

21 || simulate bidding activity in the context ol a “penny auction” website where consumers purchase
22 |f bids and must spend them to participate in the auction, whether the auctions are timed or

23 | untimed, and where the consumer spends money on bids even when the consumer docs not win
24 1 the auction.

25 3.3.3  Directly or indirectly cngaging in any act, system, scheme, or plan that

26 || involves non-bona Gde or shill bidding in the context of any auction, be it online, in person,
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1 || traditional, or a “penny auction.”

2 3.3.4 Making any misrepresentations in the context of uny advertising of

3 || products or scrvices in online commetee,

4 V. RESTITUTION

5 4.1 Restitulion

6 a) Within 5 days of entry ol this Consent Decree, or as olherwisc agreed Lo
7 | by the AGO, Defendants shall provide Lo the AGO a list of consumer emails for each consumer
8 | who purchased bids after creating a membership account on Defendants” penny auction

website . Also within 5 days of entry of this Consent Decree, Defendant shaull pay to the AGO
10 | an amount sutticient to grant cach such consumor a full refund on all bids purchased as

11 || determined by Defendants’ business recotds or those provided by Paypal, Inc. in accordance
12 1| with a Civil vestigative Demund issucd to that company requesting such information. Within
13 | 30 days ol entry of this Consent Decree, the AGO shall email a short letter and a simple claim
14 || form ta afl consumer cmail addressed provided by Defendants instructing the consumers how
15 || o filc a claim, The AGO shall then pay each consumer out of the (imds provided by

16 || Defendant 1o provide each consumer a full refund. Any funds not claimed within 90 duys of
17 | entry of this Consent Decree shall be paid to the Atlorey General to be applied lirst Lo any

18 || unrccovered costs und reasonable attorneys fees, including the costs of administering the

19| restitution fund, with any remaining funds to be retained by the Attomey General in the Cy
20 || Pres/Consumer Education Account to be used for consumer education and public outreach,

21 b) Alternalely, depending on feasibility, the AGO shall work with Paypal,
22 || Inc. to grant every consumer an instunt reflund through the Paypal account that each conswmer
23 || used to purchase bids from PennyBiddr.com. ‘T'he AGO shall provide a check to Paypal, lnc.
24 1 covenng all such relunds made in (his fashion. This shall be accomplished as soon as is

25 || reasonably possible and depending on Defendant’s prompt payment ol the {ull restitution

26 | amount,
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1 ¢) If necessary, restitution shall be accomplished by some combination ol

2 | the above two procedutes at Lhe sole discretion of the AGO.
3 V. ATTORNEY'S CONTS & FEES
4 5.1 Pursuant to RCW 19.86.080, Plaintiff shull recover and Dofondants shall pay the

5 | costs and reasonable attormey's foes incwrred by the Plantiff in pursuing this matter in the
amaount of $8,000. This amount shall be payable as fifty-three (53) $150 payments made

monthly and one (1) $50 dollar payment, paid at the covclusion of the $150 monthly payments.

e 1

There shall be no restriction on payinp an additional amount each month or paying oll the
9 | balance in its entircty at any thme,

10 52 In any suceessful action to enforce any part of this Consent Decree, Delendants

11 || will pay the Atlorney General ils attorney’s fees and costs, including reasonable attorney’s fees

12 1 as provided by RCW 19.86.080.

13 53  Payment under this provision shall be in the form of a valid check paid to the

14 || order of the “Attorney General—State of Washington,” Payment shall be sent Lo the Office of
15 || the Attorney Gieneral, Attention: Cynthia Lockridge, Administrative Qffice Manager, 800 Fifth
16 |l Avenue, Suile 2000, Seattle, Washington, 98104-3138,

17 VI.  GIVIL PENALTY

18 6.1 Pursuant to RCW 19.86,140, a civil penalty of $25,000 is imposed against
19 || Defendants.  However, this $25,000 penally shall be suspended provided that Defendants
20 || comply with the terms of this Consent Decree.

21 6.2 Any puymont that becomes due and owing under this provision shall be in the
22 | form ol & valid check paid to the order of the “Attorney General—=State of Washington™ und
23 || shull be due and owing immediately upon order of the Court, Payment shall be sent to the
24 || Ollice of the Attorney General, Attention: Cynthia Lockridge, Administrative Oflice Munuger,
25 | 800 Filth Avenue, Suile 2000, Sealtle, Washington, 98104-3188,
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1 VI, ENFORCEMENT
2 71 Violation of any of the injunctions contuined in this Consent Decrce, as
3 || determined by the Court, shall subject the Defendants to a civil penalty of not more than.

$25,000 pursuant to RCW 19,86.140,

7.2 Violation of any of the terms of (his Consent Decres, as determined by the Cowmt,

shall constitute a violation of the Consumcr Protection Act, RCW 19.86.020.

-

7.3 This Consent Decrce is entered pursvant to RCW 19.86,080. Jurisdiction is

~1

8 | retained for the purpose of cnablinig any party to this Consent Decree with or without the prior

9 || consent of the other party to apply to the Court at any time for enforcement of compliance with
10 || this Consent Decree, to punish violations thereof, or to modily or clacify this Consent Decree.

11 7.4 Representatives of the Office of the Attorney General shall be pewmilted to
12 || access, ingpoct and/or copy all business records or documents under control of Defendants in
13 || order to monitor compliance with this Consent Decree within 14 days ol written request (0
14 || Defendants, provided that the ingpection and copying shall be done in such & way as to avoid
15 || distuption of Delendant’s business aclivitics. Said notice shall also rcasonably identify the
16 || documents Plaintiff seeks to inspect and copy. During the 14 day period Delendants shall have
17 | the right to file a motion with this courl objceting to the scope and/or rcasonableness of
18 | Plaintiff’s request,

19 7.5 Representatives of the Office of the Altorncy General may be permitied (o
20 || question Defendants, or any officer, director, agent, or employee of any corporation affilisled
21 || with Defendunts, in deposition, pursuant to the provisions and notice requivements ol CR 30, n
22 || order to monitor compliance with this Consent 1Jecree.
23 7.6 Nothing in this Consent Decree shall be construed as to limit or bar any other
24 || govermmental entity or consumer from pursuing other available remedics againgt Delendants,
25 7.7 Under no circumstances shall this Consent Decree or the name of the State of

26 || Washington, the Office ol the Attorncy General, Consumer Protection Division, ot any of their

CONSENT DLECREL -7 ATTORNEY GENERAL OF WASHINGTON
Consumer Pratcotion Division
800 Yifth Averue, Swie 2000

007 oo d rafc# GTTMETLY 0081852902 STi0T 0102 LTV




1 || employees or reptosentatives be used by any Defendunts named in the Complaint in connection

with uny selling, advertising, or promotion of products or scrvices, or as an endorsement or

2
3 | approval of Defendants’ acts, practices or conduct of business.
4 7.8 Nothing in this Consent Deeres bars (he Defendants (rom selling the domain
5 I name PonnyBiddr.com to a thivd-patty. Any proceeds from the sale of the domain tame
6 || PennyBiddr.com shall be the sale property of the Defendants, but Defendants shall notify the
7 | Attorney General’s Office within 5 business days of selling the domain.
8 VI, RELEASE, DISMISSAL AND WAIVER OF CLAIMS
9 8.1 Upon entry of this Consent Decree, all claims n this matter, not otherwise
10 || addressed by this Consent Decree are dismissed,
i DONE IN OPLN COURT this _ day ol -, 2010,
12
13
14 JUDGL/COURT COMMISSIONIR
15 | Approved for entry and presented by: Approved for Entry, Notice of Presentation

Waived:

16 | ROBERT M. MCKENNA
- Attomey General

18

19

State of W ashington
20 | Attorneys for Plaintiff

21 g o
Bdward C. Chung, WSBA# [F4/ 292 #

22 Edward C. Chung, Attorneyat Law, PTLC
600 First Avenue, Suite 403

23 Seattle, WA 98104

Y Attorneys for Detondants

25

26
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